

County of Monterey

Item No.

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

April 23, 2024

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 24-175

Introduced:4/12/2024Current Status:Agenda ReadyVersion:1Matter Type:BoS Agreement

- a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health Services or designee to execute a Contract for the Provision of Services with The United Way of Monterey County, retroactive to September 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, for the provision of Reflective Leadership consultation services and training to Monterey County Children's Council by the County for a total Agreement amount not to exceed \$10,000; and
- b. Approve non-standard insurance, limitation of liability, and indemnification provisions to the Contract as recommended by the Director of Health Services; and
- c. Authorize the Director of Health Services or designee to approve up to three (3) future amendments that do not exceed 10% (\$1,000) of the original Agreement amount, do not significantly change the scope of services, and do not increase the total not to exceed amount over \$11,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors:

- a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health Services or designee to execute a Contract for the Provision of Services with The United Way of Monterey County, retroactive to September 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, for the provision of Reflective Leadership consultation services and training to Monterey County Children's Council by the County for a total Agreement amount not to exceed \$10,000; and
- b. Approve non-standard insurance, limitation of liability, and indemnification provisions to the Contract as recommended by the Director of Health Services; and
- c. Authorize the Director of Health Services or designee to approve up to three (3) future amendments that do not exceed 10% (\$1,000) of the original Agreement amount, do not significantly change the scope of services, and do not increase the total not to exceed amount over \$11,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION

Monterey County Children's Council (MCCC) is a local council that provides leadership and policy direction to encourage the development of a comprehensive and collaborative delivery system of services to children and youth in Monterey County. The Council has committed to embed reflective leadership practice within all the work that is carried out and to support the leadership that makes up the Council membership in developing and utilizing reflective leadership skills. To further this effort, the MCCC has engaged with the County to provide Reflective Leadership facilitation during MCCC meetings from the period of September 2023 through June 2024.

This Agreement is being presented late to the Board due to the nonstandard nature of the agreement and indemnification provisions. Discussion of the appropriate nature of the agreement between the County and United Way of Monterey County that allowed for the County to receive funds as the

Legistar File Number: A 24-175

contractor required resolution before moving forward. These discussions have been resolved and Board approval has been sought immediately after the resolution. The Health Department requests that the Board accept the Director of Health Services' recommendation to accept the nonstandard indemnification provisions.

This work supports the County of Monterey Health Department 2018-2024 Strategic Plan Goal: 1. Empower the community to improve health. It also supports one of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 4. Strengthen, support, and mobilize communities and partnerships.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of County Counsel and Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form and fiscal provisions, respectively. Risk Management has not approved this Contract due to non-standard insurance, limitation of liability, and indemnification provisions.

FINANCING:

The staff costs associated with the provision of these services by the Health Department to MCCC are included in the Health Department's Behavioral Health Bureau (HEA012, Unit 8410) FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

☐ Economic Development:

• Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy economy.

□ Administration:

• Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.

 Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in collaboration with communities.

☐ Infrastructure:

 Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.

□ Public Safety:

• Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Ashley Schafer, Management Analyst II, 755-4924

Approved by:

Legistar File Number: A 24-175

DocuSigned by:	
Glagot my	
design. With	4/15/2024 8:33 AM PDT Date:
0	Date: '

Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health Services, 755-4526

Attachment:

Board Report

Contract for the Provision of Services